
~ 

90 JULY 5TH, I 906 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Powell, that 
the report he adopted. Motion passed. 

Read petition for concrete sidewalk on Gottingen St., west side. 
Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Hawkins. that 

the same be referred to the Committee on Works for report. Motion 
passed. ~ 

Read petition of citizens in re fire protection and fire insurance rates. 
Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Powell, that 

the same be referred to the Board of Fire Wards for consideration at a 
special meeting to be called 101' the purpose and that the Nova Scotia 
Board of Fire Underwriters and the petitioners be requested to atten-l_: 
the Fire Wards also to consider at such meeting the letter of the Un- 
derwriters of November 1904. Motion passed. 

Read petition for a light on West Young Street. 
Referred to the Committee on Works for report. 
Read letter Provincial Secretary re plumbing and heating Morris 

Street school. 

PLUMBING AND HEATING MORRIS STREET SCHOOL. 
PR|.‘.I\’Ibll.'.'IAL S1tcnn'r.mv"s Orvicn, 5th July, 1906. 

His ll’or.-.’u"p the Jllayor: 
:'.‘~n:.—l am directed by the Provincial Secretary to inform you for the information 

of the Clt_\' Council that the Board of School Com missiuners for the City of Halifax has 
submitted for the approval of the Governor-in—Conncil under Sec. 13 Chap. 57 Acts of 
1901 the contract for furnishing and installing a hot water warming apparatus in sdorris 
Street School according to plans and specifications prepared by Mr. R. A. Johnson, 
Architect, and the accepted tender of Messrs. Macdonald & Co., Ltd., for $1.990; also 
a contract for some alterations and plumbing in said school according to plans and 
ppecifigrgtions prepared by Mr. Johnson and the accepted tender of Messrs. Freeman Bros. 
or $6,. .5. 

I am to request you to be good enough to inform the Provincial Secretary whether 
the City Council has any objection to the desired approval being given. 

Fruro. F‘. Mirrnsns. Deputy Provincial Secretary. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that 
the letter be acknowledged and the Provincial Secretary notified that 
the City Council has no objection to the expenditure. Motion passed. 

Read reg.-ort Committee on Works and opinion of His Honor the 
Recorder re account of R. A. Johnson, Architect, Bedford Row engine 
house. 

BEDFORD ROW ENGINE HOUSE. 
CITY Wonxs Orrrcn. July 5th. 1906. 

To the City Council.‘ 
GitN:I:1.r:1n£.N,—-At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached



' JULY 5TH, 1906. 
- 

91 

hill of R. A J ohnsnn, Architect for Bedford Row Fire Station and neport of His Honor 
the Recorder thereon were read. It was resolved to refer the same to Council for its 

consideration. 
. R. T. Maclnaairn, Roger and Chairman. 

RE ARCHITECTS FEES NO. 4 ENGINE HOUSE. 
Cfiairmair (Jommuwve on Works : 

Sm -—The terms of the conditions upon which Mr. Johnson submitted his plan was 
distinct that his fee for both plan and superintendence was not to exceed $500.00. The 
only point is whether when the special committee and the Council accepted his plan with 
a knowledge that it could not he built from for the sum of $10,000 00 they must be taken 
to have waived that clause and to have entered by irnplication into a contract to pay the 
Architect the customary fee of five per cent. of the cost of the building. I do not see 
anything in the facts as stated that would justify such a conclusion. It may he that the 
sum was named as five per cent. of the $l{).0G0.IJ‘J for which it was hoped the building 
could he put up, but that is only an inference. It may be that Mr. Johnson may have 
supposed that when the contract was awarded for ‘a’ higher figure than that originally 
named his fee would be increased proportionately. but the language of the conditions is 
perfectly plain. Mr Johnson submitted his plan with full knowledge of the fact that it 
could not he built from for the sum of $l0.000.t]'l} and so stated to the Committee He 
was aware of the condition limiting his fee for both plan and superintendence to $500.00. 
If he intended to charge a higher sum it was his duty to have said so at the time ; but 
having submitted his lan on that express stipulation and having given an intimation 
to the City that he dicfnot consider himself bound by it, I do not see how any contract 
can be implied to pay him any other fee than the one expressly agreed upon. 

F. H. BELL, City Recorder. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Johnson, that 
Mr. Johnson be paid the amount of his account, $441.70. Motion 
passed.

_ 

Read letter Civic Improvement League suggesting certain improve- 
ments in the appearance of the City. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Halliday, 
that the City Clerk acknowledge receipt of the letter. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Archibald, seconded by Alderman Uawsey, 
that Alderman Johnson he perinitted to introduce a. resolution. Motion 
passed. 

The following resolution is submitted : 

Whereas, The old Drill Shed on Spring Garden Road is in a dilapidated condition. 
which is highly disgraceful to the persons responsible for its continuous tumble-down 
state; 

And Whereas, The City as a. whole is making a special effort to improve its 
appearance : 

Therefore Resolved‘, That the attention of the Government be called to this matter 
and that the conditions referred to be remeditd at once. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Powell, and 
passed. 

....;'..a|.-;..1.Q'_'—.._..._.'..—s..' 

:- 

"".:- 

5
—

' 

|
. 

'!

E

i



92 JULY 33TH, 1906. 

By leave of Council, Alderman Halliday submits the following 
resolution :— ' 

Resoieed. That the City Engineer make an estimate of the cost of laying permanent 
sidewalk and gutter on Pleasant Street between South Street and Inglis Street, west 
side, and report thereon. 

Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderman Archibald, 
and passed. 

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, 
that the Order of the Day be suspended to permit Alderman Maclienzie 
to submit a resolution. Motion passed. 

The following resolution is submitted :— 
Revolt.-ed, That the Gardens Commissioners be instructed to clean up Mnlgrave Park 

and erect a fence on Campbell Road. 

Moved by Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Alderman Hawkins, 
and passed. 

By leave of Council, Alderman Johnson makes the following 
motion :-—- 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Powell: 
That whereas the residents of Queen Street south of Spring Garden Road petitioned 

for a sidewalk some time ago; Resolved, that the City Engineer resubmit the said 
petition to the City Council. _ 

Motion passed. 
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that 

Alderman Cawsey be permitted to submit a resolution. Motion 
passed. 

The following resolution is submitted :— 
Resolved, That whereas the Canadian Fire Engine Company have failed to deliver 

engine as per contract. that this Council declare the contract null and void. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Hnbley. 
Moved in amendment by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman 

Hawkins, that the same be referred to the Board of Firewands for 
further information. 

Amendment put and passed, 8 voting for the same and 5 against it, 
as follows ;-— 

For the Amend ment. Against it. 

Aldermen Archibald, Johnson, Aldermen Halliday, Kelly, 
Powell, Taylor, Hnblcy. Qawsey, 
Douglas, I.-amphier, MacKenzie—5. 
Hay ward, Hawkins-—-8. ‘



JULY 5TH," 1906. 93
s 

Read letter W. F. MacCoy thanking the City Council for the 
resolution passed upon his retirement from the office of City Recorder. 
Filed. - 

ORDER OF THE DAY. 
No. 1. Alderman Hubley's notice of reconsideration of resolution 

re Duncan Street light. (June 28th, 1905.)
‘ 

Alderman Hubley declines to move for the reconsideration of this 
matter, ‘ 

Moved by Alderman Kelly, seconded by Alderman Huble'y, that 
the report of the City Engineer (submitted to Council June 28th, 1906} 
re Duncan Street light be adopted. Motion passed.

_ 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that 
the clause in the Address of His Worship the Mayor (see printed 
Minutes of Council May 15th, 1906, page 25,) relating to the City 
Wharf be referred to the Committee on Works, and that they be the 
Committee suggested in said Address. Motion passed. - 

Moved by Alderman Taylor, secanried _by_Alderrnan Cawsey, that 
the Council adjourn. Motion passed. ' 

Council adjourns I1.45 o'clock. 

2.? 
«ii

' 

"1 

I 

.1

I 

1 
3 

5
I

. 

mi. 

_....__..'Q-' 

_~..'..-nu" 

Au.-_p'.«l.I-.-E 

".'¢:.--.u.|E



EVENING SESSION. 

8.10 o'clock. 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, Grrv HALL, July 10th, 1906. 
A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At the 

above named hour there were present His Wor'ship the Mayor and 
Aldermen Cawsey, Campbell, Archibald, Diuglas, Lamphier, Martin, 
Hayward and MacKenzie. 

Moved by Alderman Douglas, seconded by Alderman Campbell, 
that the time For meeting be extended until 8.30 o’clouk. Motion 
passed. 

8.30 o’clock. Roll called. Present the above named together with 
Aldermen Halliday, Shaffner and Johnson. 

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing over 
and the transaction of other business. 

Alderman Johnson, Chairman, submits report Laws and Privileges 
Committee committee covering memorandum of proposed Agreement 
with the Brandram-Henderson Company. 

His Worship the Mayor submits the following named pa].J-:1':i : 

Report City Engineer re certain permanent sidewalks. 
Letter Civic Improvement League re Dog Catcher and on other matters. 
Petition for permanent sidewalk. Gottingen Street. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Martin, that 
the Order of the Day be suspended to permit the reading of the papers 
submitted. Motion passed. 

Read letter Civic Improvement League in re enforcement of the 
Ordinance relating to Dogs and on other matters. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that 
the City Clerk acknowledge receipt of the letter and inform the League 
that a great many of the matters referred to therein had already been 
considered by the City Council, and some of them were about being 
carried out. Motion passed. 

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee covering memordum 
of proposed Agreement between the City of Halifax and the Brandram- 
Henderson Company relating to Tax Exemption, Bonus, etc.



JULY 10TH, 1906. 95
1 

RE BRANDRAM-HENDERSON CO “6 BONUS. ETC. 
COMMITTEE Ruon, CITY HALL, July 6tli_. 1906. 

To His Worsfiip the Mayor and Meniberx of the City Uorincfiz 
Gn.v'r:.eM i:.\'.—~Yonr Committee an Laws and Privileges beg to report that at a. meet- 

ing of the uoniinitlee held this day, there heing present Aldermen Johnson [I i'l'rIl1‘m:tl1l. 

Archibald, Donn.-;las, Hubley and Martin. and His Honor the Recorder, they had under 
consiileretirm the nmtter of bonus and tax exemption to the Brandra.rn~Hender.-on Corn- 
panv. Mr. Joseph R. Henderson. representing the Company. attended the meeting and 
conferred with your Committee on the diff:-rent points of proposed Agreement, in which 
several amendments were made, which were agreed to by both Mr. Henderson and 
your Committee. 

Your Committee recommend the attached memorandum of proposed Agreement 
between the City of Halifax and the Brandratrn-Henderson Coiiipeny, Limited, fur 
adoption by the City I‘ouncil :- 

.\Ii<3MORANDUM OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT 
Between The City of Halifax and the Brandram—Henrlerso:1 Company, {Limited}. 

1. The City agrees to give the Company in consideration of its esutblisliing new 
works in the City of Halifax the following : 

(in) A total exemption from taxation on its new works as hereinafter defined for the 
period of ten years, and undertakes that for a further period. of ten years the taxation on 
such new works shall not exceed fifteen hnndred(Sl.5Df}] dollars per annum. 

(b) All the water required by the Company for its said new works at the rate of 
seven and one-liuli ['.'§c.) cents per one thousand gallons. in ztddittion to the regular fire 
protection rate. 

(cl A bonus of ten thousand ($10,000.00) dollars .1 year for ten years on the terms 
bereinafter set out. 

2. The new works to be established by the Company to entitle it to any of the 
above privilc-;_rcs or the bonus are to consist of entirely new buildings and plu.:1t- and are 
not to comprise any buihlings or plant existing in the City at the date hereof. 

3. The Company is to employ on an average for every day throughout the year, 
Sundays and statutory holidays excepted, not less than seventy-five workmen and to pay 
in each year not less than fifty thousand ($50,000.00) dollars in wages, exclusive of 
salaries of manager, officials and ofic: staff. - 

4. The said number of workmen is to "be employed and the said amount of wages 
to be paid in connection with the buildings used in the branches of the business known 
as len corrodiug. lend oxidizing, lead grinding in water and in oil, and the manufacture 
of other lead products from the pig. also the manufacturing of all packages for the 
articles produced in t-he new works and shall not include any workmen employed or 
wages paid in connection with any other business engaged in by the Company. 

5. The Company is to keep separate books of account for the business done by it at 
the said new works and such books shall at all times be open for inspection by the Audi- 
tor of the City of Halifax or by any chartered accountant deputed by the City to 
inspect them. 

6. The Company will notify the City within two years from the date hereof of the 
"date from which the first year for which I. bonus shall be earned is to begin. 

7. Except as is herein otherwise provided. if the Company in any year fails to 
employ such number of i:nen.and pay such amount of wages, it shall not be paid any sum 
for bonus in respect to that year. but it shall not thereby forfeit its right to earn a 
bonus in the succeeding years; but on such faiiure for two consecutive years. it shall 
forfeit all rights heren nder ; but nothing in this clause shall extend the right to earn a.



~

~ 

96 JULY 10111, 1906. 

bonus to any period beyond ten years from the beginning of the year when the bonus 
was first earned. 

8. If the Company in any year fails to employ the said number of workmen and to 
pay the snid amount of wages solely because a strike of the workmen not caused by a 
reduction in the wages paid by the Company, the Company shall not on that account 
forfeit. its rights to receive for that year a. proportionate amount of bonus determined by 
the proportion which the wages actually paid in reaegect to the new works in that year 
‘bears to fifty thousand {$50,000.00} dollars ; provid : 

(:1) That the amount of such wages is not less than thirty-thousand {$30,000.00} 
dollars : and 

to] That the average amount of such wages paid in each of the months in which the 
same is paid is not less than one-twelfth of fi ty thousand ($50,000.00) dollars. 

9. This agreement, so far as it relates to the payment of the bonus. is conditional 
on legislation being obtained to authorize the payment of the same, and the City under- 
takes to do its utmost to secure such legislation. 

-T. A. Join-‘sort, Chainsaw. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Archibald, 
that the same be considered clause by clause. Motion passed. 

Read Clause 1 and 1 (ct) re Tax Exemption. 
Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Douglas, 

that the same he adopted. Motion passed. 
Read Clause 1 (3)) re Water Rates. 
Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that 

Clatisv l (b) be adopted. Motion passed. 
Read Clause 1 (c) re bonus of 310,000.00 :1 year for ten years. 
Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Archibald. 

that said clause be adopted. Motion passed. 
Read Clause 2. Concessions granted to new works only. 
Mnved by Alderman Johnson. seconded by Alderman Archibald, 

Lhat said clause be adopted. _Motion passed. 
Read Clause 3 re number of workmen and amount of wages to be 

paid. '

. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Archibald, 
that said clause be adopted. Motion passed. 

Read Clause 4 re character of products of new works, &c. 
Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Archibald, 

that said clause be adopted. Motion passed. - 

Redd Clause 5 re account books, &c. 
Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that 

this clause be adopted. Motion passed. 
Bead clause 6 re commencing of bonus.



JULY 10TH, 1906. 97
9 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that 
this clause be adopted. Motion passed. 

Read Clause 7 re earning of bonus.
_ 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that 
said clause be adopted. Motion psssed. 

Read Clauses 8, 8 (a) and 8 (5) re strikes, &c. 
Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman 

the some he adopted. Motion passed. 
wsey, that 

Read clause 9 re Legislation, &c. 
Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Al rman Cawsey, that 

said clause be adopted. 
Moved in amendment by Alderman Martin, that the following be 

added to the report :— 
Resolved, That the wages paid to mg n the Brandraru-Henderson Company be not less than the rate paid per hour 0 the 3! Works. 

.7 

Moved by Alderman Ma n, seconded by Aldeuman Shalfner. 
Amendment put and lost. 

Original motion put and passed. 
Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Douglas, that 

the report be adopted as a whole. 
Moved in amendment by Alderman MacKenzie that the following 

clause be added to the report : 

_ 
The number of men employed and amount of waga paid do not include any opera- 

tions now conducted in the present Works of Henderson G’. Potts. 

Moved by Alderman MacKenzie, seconded by Alderman Gatvsey. 
Amendment put and lost. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Shaffner, that the following 
clause be added to the report: 

The Company is to expend in the erection of the said new works and 
the equipment of the same a sum not less than $135,000.00. 

Moved by Alderman Shaffner, seconded by Alderman Johnson, and 
passed. 

Moved by Alderman Jolinsomseconded by Alderman Douglas, that 
the report as amended be adopted as a whole. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that 
His Worship the Mayor interview the Premier of the Province and 
endeavor to procure a written assurance from the Government that they 
Will promote the bill to be introduced by the City in re Brandra.m-Hen-



98 JULY 10TH, 1906. 

rlerson Co., as a G-o.verr1rneI1i'. measure and pass the same through the 
Legislature at. its next session. Motion passed. 

Moved by -ilderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Campbell chat 
the Order of the Day be suspended to permit. Alo‘e1'.-soan (Jawsey r.oint1'o— 
rluce-a resolution, Motion passed. 

The following 1-esclntion is submitted: 

Resolved. That this Council petition the Post Hester General to give the residents '- 

of this City on improved service in delivery of mail as on a.ccount- of the lace hour at : 

which the letter earriers now leave the post ofiice on their second delivery makes it 
impossible for them tIJ(i€illV€[' same. as many business houses are close] before they 
start: on their rounds. 

Mover by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alierm-an Min-Lin, uni 
passed. 

Moved by Alderman Cswsey, seconded by Alderman M-acKe:1zie than 
the Order of the Day be further suspended to permir. Aide:-man Haywald

g 

to introduce a. resoluizion. Motion passed. l" 

The following resolution is submitted :— 
Rmolt-‘en’, That the City Engineer report on the a:'l\'i.-.-ahilit-y of :.-onstructingaper- = 

mzmenr. sidetmlk on both Sides of Gotztingeu Street between North Street. and Russell i 

Street.
l Fu:*'!.l'm' Rt.-solrerf, That the Engineer be iiastruazted to comniunieate with the llepartv 

ment of Public Wurlzs at Ottawa to ascertain wheI;her or not they will pay the cost of i 

' the work in front of property formerly occupied by the Imperial Government. 

Moved by Aldennan Hag.-wazrd, seconded by Alderman M.icKenzie', l 

and passed.
l 

‘ Read report City Engineer ‘re certaitl permzuleiit. S'lLlI3\.\".-lll\'$. 

SIDEWALKS. 
CIT)’ Ervon-1'.xR‘s OFFICE, July lI'.]t.h, 1906. 

His ll'cr.<.’u'p flze Mayer : 

S1ic.—I beg to recomrnenrl the c instruction of concrete sidewalks under the Halifax 
Perma,nem- Sidewalk Act. 1906, on 

1:51‘. cos":-. 

Hollis 3%., west side. between Saekville and Salter Sta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ‘$1,452 00 “ west. from A. M. Bell.'st.o “later St . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. «M0 00 “ east side. from Duke St. to Longsrd Bros. store and in front of 
Na.2'1l . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 4680'.) 

Bedford Row, west side. from George St. to Duke St . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,130 00 
Barrington and Pleasant Streets, west, side, between Blowers Street and Spring 

Gardenllnnd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3130 
Bishop St-.. south side, between Pleasant and Hollis Streets . . . . . . . _ . . .. 477 0|) 
Seckville St . north side. between Argyle and Barrington Streets . . . . . . . . . . . . B19 00 
Prince S:.. north side, between Argyle and Harrington Streets . . . . . . . . .. . . .. "570 00 “ south side, between Berringbon and Granville Sts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -193 00 

-F. W. W. Dome. City Engineer.



JULY 'l0TH. 1906. 99 
___ o 

Moved by Alderman Johnson, seconded by Alderman Cawsey, that 
_ 

said report. be adopted. Motion paased. 
Read petition for permanent sidewalk Gottingen Street. 
Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Martin, thal- 

the same be referred to the Committee ml Works for report. Motion 
passed. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Hayward, 
that. the Council adjourn. Motion passed. 

Council adjnurns at 9.30 o'clock.



EVENING session. 

8.10 o’clock. 

COUNCIL Oneness, C1-rr HALL, Aug, 9th, 1900. 

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At the 
above named hour there were -present Aldermen Johnson, (Deputy- 
Mayor), and Aldermen Archibald, Taylor, Halliday, Hubley, Douglas 
and Shaffner. 

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Archibald 
that the time for meeting be extended until 8.30 o’clock. Motion 
passed.

_ 

8.30 o’olock. Roll called. Present. the above named together with 
Aldermen Gastonguay, Lampbier, Kelly, Ma.cKenzie. Cawsey, and 
Campbell. . . 

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing over 
and the transaction of other business. ' 

The following named papers aresubmi-tted:— 

Report Board of Fire Wards. by Alderman Cawsey,-Chairman. 
Report Library Committee, by“Alderma.n Campbell for_(}hairman. 
Report Public Accounts Committee, by Alderman J ohnson; Chairman. 
Report Gardens Commission, by Alderman Taylor, Chairman. 
Report City Prison Committee, by Alderman ‘Hawkins, Chairman. 
Report Cemetery Committee, by Alderman Campbell for Chairman. 
Report Charities Committee, by Alderman Halliday, Chairman. 
Annual Report Charities Committee, by Aldermanfialliday, Chairman. 
The Deputy-Mayor submits the following named payers :'—

I 

Report from His Worship “the Mayor covering correspon-eiance re Fort Nehdharn 
property. 

Report from His Worship the Mayor re: the Provincial Government undertaking 
to 118.9: the Brandrarn-Henderson Bonus Act. 

Report Commissioners of Cabs. 
Reports (2) Police Commission. 
Reports [5] Committee on Works, viz :-— 

Perlnsnent pavement Saokville and Duke Streets. 
I 

Permanent sidewalks Brenton, Gottingen, Queen and Pleasant Streets. 
Public Gardens Foam.

~ 

. 

.._._.'. 

cu 

.—.



AUGUST 9TH, 1906. 

Expropriation of land by E. W. 0’Donnell for Central Engine House. 
.\lonthly accounts. 

Four reports City Engineer, viz :-—' 
Sidewalks Morris and Dundoneld Streets. 
Sidewalk Pleasant Street.

‘ 

Dublin Street, covering 
Stable, Young Avenue. 

Letter Postmaster General re mail delivery in Halifax. 
Letter from Sir Wilfred Laurier re solicited yiait of King and Queen to Canada. 
Letters Department of Militia and Defence re dilapidated condition of Drill 

Shed, Spring Garden Road. _ 

Letter Provincial Secretary approval of appointment of F. H. Bell as City 
Recorder. '

- 

Letter Provincial Secretary re contracts for school buildings.- 
Letter N. S. Board of Fire Underwriters re reduction in insurance rates. 
Report of. Appraisers re value of land of Halifax Rifles Armonriee Association 

required for widening Cunard Street. - 

Petition re light Chebuc‘ - Lane and Duncan Street. . 

Petition Ezekiel Boutilier re land taken for Halifax and South-Western Railway. 
Application of Edwin Kenward for refund of liquor license deposit. 
Petition of citizens re condition of city streets.~ Petition for improvement of Fenwick Street. 
Letter J. K. Munnis re extension of Maitlzmd Terrace. 

‘ Application of W. H. Melvin lor coal weigher. 
' Report Coal Weighers for June. 

Cash Statement-s City Treasurer for June and July. 
Letter L. J. Hssslein re Aerial Truck. 
Letter Civic Improvement League. 

' Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderrnan Archibald, 

* 

that the Order of the Day be suspended to permit the reading oi’ the 
' papers submitted. Motion passed. 

Read reports (2) Police Commission covering accounts. 
POLICE ACCOUNTS. 

Marorfs Ornca, July 17th, 1906. 
Members City Couucii : ' 

Gnwrtsiian,-—Thc Police Commission beg to recommend lor payment the following 
accounts :— 

N. S. Furnishing Cu.. chairs, $7.00. O'Connell B1-os., shoes and leather, $1.55. 
W. L. Kane, carpets, etc.. $57.64. David Roche, glazing. $2.00. Cra Bros., bro-o_n1s, 
buckets, etc.. $4.85. W. Chas. Anderson, groceries, $3.55. David he; P3133138; 
&c., $47.00. Total, $133.59. 

J. A. Jomtsotl, Deputy-fifayor on} Ullainnasl.



Aueusr 9111, 1906. 103 

Mason's Orslcz, August 9th, 1906. 
To the my Council.‘ 

Gl:rI'rLxnntN.--The Police Commission beg to reoomend for payment the following 
acconnte:— ' 

Doctive Hanrahan, Policeman Kennedy. ex uses in" uuunection with circus, $8 40. 
J. H. Mont 8:. Co., Tire, &c.. $15.00. Brookiiel Bros.. mldg., 60c. John McFatridge. 
grate. &'.c.. $1.10. W. C. dnderson. groceries, $6.50. Howard McFatridge, veterinary 
services, $5 50. Total $37.10. 

J. A. JOHNSON, Deputy-Jlfoyor and Ohairrmm. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Taylor, that 
said reports be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Alderman Taylor asked that papers and tenders relating to rubber 
coats for police he laid on the table at next meeting. 

Read report Committee on Works re accounts. 
CITY WORKS ACCOUNTS. 

Cur Woaxs Urrrcn, August 9th, 1906. 
To the City Council : 

GRHTLEMEN,-—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached 
bills for the several services of this department were submitted. approved and recom- 
mended to Council for payment. 

Sewer Loan . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
_ 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ._ . . . . . . . . . $2029 78 

Street Lighting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..'. . . . . 1553 60 
Water Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . 

_ 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 736 89 

Teems and Stables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . 
.' 

. . . . . . . 32'} 57 
City Property . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 243 30 
Internal Heaith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 107 35 
Bedfcrd Row Fire Station . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ .. 156 25 
\\'a.ter Construction . _ . . . . . . . _ _ . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106 75 
Streets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 10:? 37 
Public Baths. . ._ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 74 
City Hall Lighting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . 4-9 63 
Permanent Pavement. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .- , . . . . . . . . . . -119 3-4 
Parade Wall .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7 08 
City Plan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . __ I 50 

$5891 16 

R. T. Maclnaarrn. Mayor and Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey,- seconded by Alderman Taylor, that 
the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Read Annual Report Charities Committee for 1905-6. Filed. 
Read report Charities Committee for J uiy. 

CHARITIES COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS. 
Couurrrss Room, Orr: Harm, Aug. 1st, 1906. 

His Worship the Hayor and City Council: 
GnN'I'.'LInntN,—The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit the follow- 

ing report :— 

..I.-.-3-.- 

-

. 

.-.':'.—;:.-—. 

:.'._-..__'g—-=—-=_=a=I-'*-*

“ 

S'—-'-..—.-ya--' 

‘C- 

- 

.; 

.-._... 

mm" 

‘-'¢:...- 

i.

E

*:



104 AUGUST 9111, 1906. 

Members present : The Chairman. Aldermen Gsstongaay and I.-amphier. 
The Superintendent’s.repo_rt for July shows that dnrip the month there were 30 

persons admitted into the Peon’ Asylum, 5 born, 35 disc arged and 3 died. 0! the 
number admitted 6 were chargeable to the Province and 24 to the City. The total 
number of inmates July 31st was 305 made up of 173 men, -126 women and 6 children. 

The following accounts are recommended for payment, via :— 
H. W. Wentaell & Co.. $393.25. W. A. Maling &.Co., $297.07. P. T. Shea 

.1 

$113.82. .1’. &.-M. Murphy, 878.13. J. S. Cashen, $26.98. Geo. Gregoire, 3i.90. S. ' 

Cunard & Co., $711.43. The F leischman Co., $3.90. Halifax Electric Tramway Co.
_ 

Ltd., 313.50. R. J. Whitten, $67.50. C. W. Onthit, $6.25. W In. McFat-ridge, $33.95.
I 

T. Larsen & Co., A. M. Bell 4!’. Co.. 32.80. T. H. Carroll,$8.U0. T. W. Walsh, 
M. D., $5.00. B. Mnlcahy, $354.53. Seotis Pure Milk Co., Ltd., $71.40. Pay Sheet, 
$735.33. A. J. Grant & 00., $4.30. Nova Sootia. Hospital, $650.60. Total,. $3679.24. 

Jules Hs1.L1na!', Chm‘:-man. 

The following resolution is submitted :-— 

Rmohwi, That the report of the Charities Committee be adopted and His Worship 
the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of the accounts mentioned therem. 

Moved by Alderman Halliday, seconded by Alderman Gastonguay 
and passed. 

Bead report. Commissioners of Halifax' Common covering accounts 
for payment, offering reward for detection of persons destroying trees 

;j: on Common, &c. I

o 

PUBLIC GARDENS ACCOUNTS, &c. 
Uouasirrlta Roost, PUBLIC Gannsns, July lfith, 1906. 

To His llr’or.~.’.:'p£}:e Mayor cad City Council: 
GE3:'rI.Eni-;x,—A meeting of the Commissioners of Halifax Common was held this 

~ day at 5 p. In. Present: Commissioners Powell, Kelly, Cawsey. McDonald. Power End 
the Superintendent. Commissioner Powell in the chair. 

The following motion was moved by Counnissioner Kelly, seconded by Com mi-Sxioner 
L'a\=rsey, and passed : 

" That the Commissioners recommend to the City Council the olfering of a reward 
of one hundred dollars for the pur s of detecting the person or persons who have been 
wilfully destroying trees on the aiifax Common." 

They had before them the accom aning bills of which the following is a summary. 
The same were approved and passed or payment and the Secretary instructedto forward 
them to the City Council for their information and concurrence :— 

John Mclnnes a; Son. $44.96. B. a J. Farquhar Kt Co., $13.50. B. &J. Farquhar 
5'. Co., $18.82. Robt. A. Croucher, $39.09. Canada Rubber Co., $14.00. '1‘. C. Allen 
& Co., $.93. R. B. Adams at Co., 81 30. N. S. Furnishin Co., $2.55. 'E.elifaxT1'sm. 
Co.. $2.19. Acadia Fire Insurance Co., $15.00. Total, $1 84. 

Enw. T. Powsa, Secretary. 

Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman Kelly, that the 
report be adopted and the accounts paid and that the time for receiving



Anousr 9TH, 1906. 105

C 

information in order to earn the rewsrdbe limiled to three months. 
Motion passed. 

Read report City Prison Committee covering accounts, duo. 

CITY rruson ACCOUNTS." 
Comm-rren Room. CITY HALL, Aug. 8th, 1906. 

To His Worship the Mayor and Ody Couiacil: 
GEx'rI.EMEN,—Your Committee on City Prison beg to report that at a. meeting held 

this day, there being present Aldermen Hawkins, (Chairman), Shafiher. Johnson and 
Douglas, the following accounts. amounting to $73 60, were examined, found correct and 
are recommended for payment, via : . 

Halifax Electric Tram Co., light, $1.00. L. W. Dixon, seed and straw, $14.45. 
G. S. Yates, boots, $20.70. J. A. Leaman at £50.. ox heads, $9.00. E. W. Crease do 
Son, groceries, $16.75. A. M. Bell, hardware, $11.50. Wm. Robertson -it Son, glass, 
filo. Total $73.60. 

The monthly re orts of the Governor and Matron, showing 16 prisoners in custody 
on 31st July, was an mitted, and is hereto attached. 

A. C. Hrwaws, Chairman. 

The following resolution is submitted :— 
Resolved, That the report of the City Prison Committee be received and adopted 

and that His Worship the Mayor authorised to sign warrents for payment of accounts 
therein recommended. 

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Shaffner and 
passed. 

Read report Library Committee covering an account for payment: 

LIBRARY ACCOUNT. 

Committee Room. Crrr Hum. July 17th, 1906.. 

Th His Worship the Mayor and City Coeulcii.‘ 
Ga:.\'rLaalE.\',—The Committee on Citizens’ Free Library beg to report that at an 

informal meeting of the Committee held this day the enclosed account of J. R. Findlay 
for book marks, &e., $12.00, was passed and recommended for payment. 

GEO. M. C.ulrseI.L_ Vice-Chairman. 
Jens F‘. KELLY, 
G. A. hrlaoliarzzra. 

Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman MacKenzie, 
that said report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Read report Cemetery Commissioners re special grant and covering 
ccounts. 

- 

--—--:25-_i:=r.';'.Ivr-—-—-.-n." 

' 

' 

-vfi 

"V1.1" 

"a'.....;... 

‘.3 

'.
v



~ 106 AUGUST 9TH, 1906. 

~~~~

~ 
~~~ 

~ ~~ 
~ 
~~ 

~~ 

~~~

~

/ 

CAMP HILL CEMETERY GRANT, ACCOUNTS, dtc. 
C11’! HALL, June 9th, "1908. 

— His Worshp the Mayor and City Council: 
Gs.~"u.sHsN,-—Tbe Commissioners of Camp Hill Cemetery held two meetin in the 

Cemetery and found many lots in a sadly" neglected condition. They estimat that at 
least $2000 would be required immediately to put the Cemetery in proper shape and an 
annual increase of $700 to the "revenue would be required to keep it properly. They 
decided to appeal to the public for subscriptions and at the some time to notify lot holders 
whose lots are neglected of the condition of their lots.

' 

The following accounts were passed and recommended for payment :-— 
Rohinson Bros, plowing snow, $8.00. W. S. Craig, plumbing, 36.40. City of 

Halifax. gravel, $7.90. Nicksrson Bros, half-cost of fence, $20.00. Total $41.30. 

GEO. M. CAMPBELL, Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Campbell, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that 
the accounts he paid and that the clause of the report relating to the 
special grant be referred to the Committee on Public Accounts for 
report as to the providing of a special grant in next year's estimates. 
Motion passed. 

Read report Public Accounts Committee covering accounts. 
REPORT PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COhlhII'I'TEE.

~ Couasrrrss Room, Cur HALL, Aligust Sun. 1906. 
To His Wo:'.ship-U16 Mayor and City Uauncil: 

1".1t3:'rI.enIE.\',-—Your Committee on Public Accounts beg to report that a meeting of 
the Committee was held this day, there being present Aldermen Johnson [Chairman] 
Archibald, Douglas, Kelly and Hawkins The following accounts, amounting to 
$3,090.53, were examined, found correct and are recommended for payment, viz :— 

I I S. H. Holmes, Prothonotary, foes, $91.10. Norman P. Leahy, typewriting, $2.70’ 
= Halifax Industrial School, maintenance of boys for quarter endio August Ist-Ti-uants‘ 

.' $214.98. Reg. Cum., $202.50. Total. $477.43. St. Patrick's %-Iome, maintenance o 
5 boys for quarter ending August lst—-Truants, $195.10. Reg. Card, $137.99. Total’ 

$383.09. Religious of the Good Shepherd. maintenance, $90.00. School for the Blind‘ 
maintenance year ending June 13th, 1006, $1,260.00. W. G. Wiswell and John Mac‘ 
Innes, appruisment fees. $20.00. A. at Vi’. .\lacKinlay, books, Assessor’s oflice, $105.30‘ 
Books, '1‘reasurer's office, $5.00. Mcalpine Publishing Co., 12 Directories, $42.00 
Holloway Bros, printing Minutes and Order of Day, $194.95. Printing 1000 co ies 
Deputy-.\layor’s address respecting le islation, $11.00. Chronicle Publishing o., 

' 

f 

aclvertising, 384.25. T. C. Allen «E: o., stationery, Mayofs olfice, $2.00, $2.90; 
!' Treasui-er’s olfice, $3.00, 90c.; City Clerk, $13.38, $12.10; City Collector, $40.95. 

Total, $50.93 Dr. Finn, Medical Examiner, certificates of death of Percy M. Cairns. 
34.00; John D=.1nn,$~1-.00; Margaret Harris, $4.00; Henry 0. Allen, $4.00; Nicholas 
O'Brien, $4.00: Henry L. A. C. Adams, $4.00; John Brackett, $4.00; A. Chisholm’. 
8400; F. P. Tobin, $4.00; Mary Woods, 3400. Total, $40.00. Wm. Parsons, 
recovering body Nicholas Brown, $5.00. Blackadar Bros... advertising. 333.1-1. Herald 

I 

Publishing C0,, advertising, 821.9%. J. D. Spencer, removal of bodies to Morgue, &c., 
2. $14.00. Halifax Bill Posting Co.. posting billfi. $5.00. London Rubber Stamp 00-. 
I-E $4.40. Total, $2970.58. . 

if Your Committee further recommend that the subscription fee of $120.00 to the 
Union of Caadian Municipalities be paid. 

'+ J. A. Jamison, Chair-man.



dlnovsr 9rn, 19.06. .107

I 

I 

' -The following resolution is suibmi-tted 

ifiemimd; That the“repoi5‘t'. of the Public Aceonnte Committee be received and 
adopted and Hie Worship the Mayoeauthorieecl to sign warrants for payment of 
account» I:he1_=ein recommencle:_i_._. .. 

- 

' 

__ 

r 'Mi)ved' by" Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Archibald, and 
passed. 

l 

' ‘ ' 
" ' 

Read report Board of Fire Wards "in re tenders for fire apparatus 
and on other matters andeccounts covering tenders and statement_ta.bn- 
lated by the Secretary" and an tinopened "tender fore fire engine from 
the Canadian Fire Engine Company. -

' 

er-ipolar BOARD or FIRE weeps. 
comma: Rooi_.,"cm mu, August 31.11, 1903. 

HI‘: Worship the Mayor and City Comm‘! .- 
GlK'.t'L3xnr¢.—'I‘he Board of Fire Wards met yeaterdafafternoon and beg to report 

an followa :— 
In reeponee to advertisement in the public prula the Board received tenders for-fire 

applianoee, as follows :— 
1. Shun Fm: Euauur. 

Tender. Make. " 
' 

Capacity. W eight. Priee. 
H. Cameron & Co. Wateroua. 750 to 800 U. 8. 9,040 5,500 
J. Starr, Son on Co. ., Merryweather. - 700 Imp 

_ 

4,530 " " 4.50 to 600 Imp. ' 3.5% 
I-I. H. Fuller 1% Co. Arnoekeag. 600 U. S. 09150 
_ 

“ “ 800 U. S. 5.500 “ “ 1200 U. S. - 200 
W. R. Wonhaln &. Son. Merryweat-her. 720 U. S. 4,256 55,200 

It is recommended that the tender of Hugh Cameron &. Co. be accepted for an 300 
gallon Waterona engine, the engine to he delivered immediately. 

Alderman Hawkins diesente from this recommendation in favor of the purchase Of 
the 600 Im. gal. Merryweether engine ofiered by Meeere Start for $3,625 for immediate 
delivery. 

- 2. One Tnm¢raeLa Aaiuaz. Taocx. 
Tendeeer. flake, Weight. Height. Price. 

H. Cameron & Cc. Seag'rav_e.- 11,0D0- , 85 feet. $5,450 
ll :1 so 1: 5' 

- " “ 9,000. ‘I5 “ 5,250 
H. E. Fuller dc Co. La France 85 " 6,800 

’-‘ “ 80 " 6,530 u u 
_ 75 n 6,250 " " 85 " ‘L080 

as u 80 ll 

" " 
- . 75 " 6.530 

_ 
MacDonald 6:. Co. Horton. 8,600 85 " 5.000 " " 8,300 80 “ 4.900 " 

- - 
“ 7,900 75 “ 4,500 

It is recommended that the 80ft. Horton hdder he purchased from Mae-Donald 5: LIo., 
the aame to he built to meet the requiremeta of the Board. 

3. On Coun:uu'rroN Doonna Cvuxnea Cnenuon. Enema no Lannea Tnvex.



ios Annuar am, 1906. 

Tenderer. Capacity. Weight. Len No. Ladders. Prioe 
H. H. Fuller &. Co. 35 gal. 45 it. own. 6 $2,750 " '- as “ 6 2,975 
J. Starr, Son .2 Co. 40 gal. as 1 2,100 
H. Cameron & 00- 40 gal. 4,000 40 down 7 3,£l} 

-- 35 gal. 3,500 so " 7 2,900 
it is recommended that 35 gal. double cylinder Water-one engine be purchased from 

Hugh Cameron & Co. for $2,500. 
4. noes. 

The Board advertised for 2000 feet 2-lg-inch hose. 1000 feet 3-in._::h hose and 100 feet 
chemical hose. The following tenderers sent in a. large number of bids for different 
brands of hose :— - 

Austen Bros... Canadian Rubber Co. and H; H. Fuller & Co. 
It is recommended that the contract for ‘2§-inch hose be awarded to Austen Bros. for 

‘2000 feet. carbolized Maltese Cross hose at 8!. [0 per foot and for 100 feet chemical hose 
to the Canadian Rubber Co. for their boss as now in use at 52 cents per foot. The pur- 
chase oi three-inch hose is not recommended at present. 

No'r1:.——A statement tabulated by the Secretary irolnall the tenders for the foregoing 
;Rpliances is agipended hereto, as are also all the tenders. A tender from the Canadian 
ire Engine ompany for an engine arrived by mail too late and was ordered to be 

returned unopened. Certified cheques for 10% of the amount of tenders amounting:-o 
$4773.00 accompanied the tenders for apparatus and have bcen,handed over to the City 
Treasurer. 

5. A report from a. sub-committee of the Board appointed to investigate charges 
against. se\'u1‘al members of the Department was adopted y the Board. The said report 
is a.tta.ched hereto and is recommended for confirmation by the Council. 

6. The following resolution was passed unanimously and is recommended to the 
Council for adoption :- 

- 3 Whereas, The Canadian Fire Engine Company. Limited, has failed to comply with 
-' 

_ 
its contr.-.a.ct with the City dated February lat 1906, to deliver to the City a fire engine 

I- by the first day of May last. 
Therefore Reich.-ed, That this Committee hereby recommend that the Council at its 

next meeting (leclsre that the said contract is cancelled and at an end and thatimmediate 
steps be taken to procure an engine in place of the one agreed to be supplied by thesaid 
Company. '

_

~ 

7. The following named accounts are recommended for payment :- 
Halifax lilec. Tram. Co., lighting, 823.34. S. Cunard &. Co., coal, $4'2,0'2. J. S. 

Cashen, feed, $251.44. '1‘. A. S. Dewolf St San. wood. $5.25. William Roche. coal, 
$33.75. Farqul1a.J.‘ B1-os., plumbing. $16.40. Austen Broe., hardware, $39.25. J. H. 
Mont & Co., repairs, $1.15. N. 3. Telephone Co., rent, $16.50. N. S. Telephone Co., 
receiver cap. 25c. Can. Rubber Co., couplings $30.00. W. C. Knight. supplies, $[2.60. 
Neil Fox, team reins. $4.00. H. A. Taylor, sponges. &c., $.00. hat. Drug ll’. Chemical 
Co., meal, &c., 81.10. L. Payne, bit snaps, $2.50. Munderloh&:Co., paint, $1.60. 
St-airs. Son & Morrow, hardware, $8.30. Thus. Little & Son, dry goods, $5.50, Thos. 
Forhan & Co., twine, &c., 87.50. M. S. Brown & Co., badlghes, $14.00 Globe Steam 
Laundry, $6.10. T. C. Allen &. Co., stationary. $10.15. os Forhan 3:. Co., coal 

.. bags. $100.00. Halifax Herald, advertising. $11.15. Melvin & Co., hardware, 32.41. 
!i' ,Lon rd Bros., work Central House, $6.50. A. J. Grant & Co. hardware, $13.40. 

' A. Ebielvlfl, hardware. $10.50. Allan Druhan, water pipe, 32.00. John Foley, ms-son 
work, $l7.2[). Jan. Dempster & ‘Co., lumber, $2.50. John Davison an SOIl,‘l'I‘.l'|2|'.|bel?, 

57.61. I. Plutchings, contract. West Street, 397.00. Ms...~donald dz Co., labor. sup lies. 
a'.o., SL122 Meagher & Maolionaie, $8.27. T. B.obins0I1.,$5-74. T. Robinson, $.58. 
O'Connell Bros., $5.17. Robert Hornet, $5.83. Total. $84~5.<Ll. _ 

W. H. Cawau, Cluinnnn.

~ 

...'-x

.

.



~ 

Access‘ 9TH, 1906. 109 

Wsemufiraas-r Enema Hones. August 6th, 1906. 
The Board of Fm Wards: 

GIN'rr.xMEN,—The sub-committee appointed to investigate charges made against 
three of the men in West Street house met this evening at 8.30 o’clock. all the members 
of the Committee, viz., Aldermen Cawsey (Chairman), -Hubley and Hawkins being 
present. 

Your Committee beg to report as follows :— 
1. Re charge against Robert MacKenzie, driver of (Jhernieal Engine No. 2, for 

being absent from his engine house for a number of hours without leave, May 3rd :- 
The Committee consider that sufiicient evidence to sustain the intimation that 

Mac-E.enzic was under the infiuence of liquor was not produced, but recommended that 
for absence without leave he he fined $5.00 and reduced to position of spare driver for 
three months. 

2. The Committee recommend that the charge brought by William Little, is 

former Supernumererjr. against District-Cllief William Brunt, for being under the 
influence of liqu or July 2nd, be dismissed, the same not having been sustained. 

3. Re charge against James McGuire, Driver of No. 2 Ladder Truck, for not being 
in a-fit condition to take charge of his apparatus, July 8th :— 

It is recommended that McGuire be fined $5.00 for this offence. 

W. H. CAWSEY, Chairman. 

Also read telegrams from W. -R. Wonham & Sons, Agents of 
Merryweztther engine. ' 

Also read Letter L. J . Hesslein re Aerial ladder. 
AERIAL LADDER. 

To His li'orsi'etp the Mayor and the City Council, 
Hamrax. N. 8-. 

August 9th, 1906. 

'GirN'rLv::n:=.~I._-—I arn requested by the ratepayers of this City who are largely 
interested in fire protection and would like to consult with the Nova. Scotia Board of 
Fire Underwriters regarding their approval of a Fire Aerial Ladder. 

The Board of Fire Underwriters being unable to meet at present, would your honor- 
able bod 3.: kindly tefer the purchasing of the ladder track to your Fire Board for further 
consideration. , On behalf of the ratepayers. 

_ L. J. Hsssnsm. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Halliday, that 
the report be considered clause by clause. Motion passed. 

Alderman Hawkins, Martin and Powell here take their seats in 
Council. 

Read clause 1 recommending the purchase of a 750 to 800 wine 
gallon engine Waterous make, from Hugh Cameron 3.: Co. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsay, seconded‘ by Alderman Taylor, that 
said clause he adopted. 

. Moved in amendment by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Al derroan 
Shaifner, that the tender of John Starr, Son & 00., be accepted for 

-r 

‘*5 

,ji 

.1 

—.—n.—— 

l-— 

._-r

- 

__'.__' 

"-"._"_-'3:.'?‘_‘.‘."‘:;'.' 

'1? 

.. 

l._'

~



this clause‘ be adopted. Motion passed tinaiiimonsly.

~ 

110 A.ne1;s'r- Bra,-51 906. 

$3,625.00, said engine‘ to throw"600 Iinperial gallonsper minute._-to 
meet the requirements of the N. S.__Bc_|a1'd o§__I_"ire Underwriters and to 
be delivered in Hjalifagduty paid. 

I 

_ 

_§' 
, 

. __a 

The amendment being put is lost, "there appearing on a show of hands 
5 for the amendment and 8 against it, 

_ _ _ 
, 

- 
. 

_.

" 

Moved inamendment by Alderman Martin, secondedby Alderman 
Halliday, that this clause be're_ferred back to the "Board of Fire .Wuds. 

The vote being taken thereappeared :— 
For the Amendment. 

Aldermen Shaflner, Halliday, 
Lamphier, Kelly, 

Against it. 
Aldermen Archibald, Powell, 

- Taylor, Gastonguay, 
Martin, MacKenzie, Huhley, CampbelI,' 

'

" 

Havvkins.—7. Cawsey.-—-7,
' 

The Deputy-Mayor gives his "casting vote against the amend- 
ment. and declares it lost. . 

'

: 

The original motion is put and passed, 9 voting for the same and 4.- 

against it on a show of hands. 
Alderman Hawkins gives notice ofreconsideration. ' 

-

( 

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Ma.rtin,"that 
the Council order a stay of. proceedings in this matter until the 
of reconsideration is disposed of. 

The motion being put there appeared :4 
For the Motion, 

Aldermen Shaifner, Halliday, 
Lamphier, Kelly, 
Campbell, Martin, Huhley, Cawsey, 
Hawkins.—7. 

_ 

MacKenzie.—T.
. 

The Deputy-Mayor gives his casting vote against the motion 
aind declares it lost. - 

Read Clause 2, re Aerial Ladder. __ 
Moved by Alderman Hawkins, secondedlby Alderman Taylor,‘ that 

this clause be adopted. Motion passed. ' 
' 

I " 

Alderman Hnbley dissenting. 
_ _, 

Read Clause 3, re combination double Cylinder chemical engine 
and ladder truck. " I 

_. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Archibald, that 

__ 

Against it. 
Aldermen Archibald, Powell, 

Taylor, Gastnnguay. 

Bead Clause 4, re hose. 
_

' 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded A-lderman_'Hubley'-,:,t1:tat 
-‘this clause beadopted. 

.. 

r—..:.«-in. 

_p..-._...;_,-..-_.-i.-at-'-u,‘ 

-:.I- 

--

.-



Anerzsr, 9111. 1906;. 
V 

1:11" 

__“_;Moved in ame_ndme_nt‘h1.f;ldermen_Taylpr. secondled-,by: Alderman 
Shafiizier, that the City purchase 1000 feet Maltese Cross hose,. 500; 
feet Para hose and 500 feet Keystone hose. 

1 _ _ I 

The amendment Being put is lost; '4 voting “for the same and 9 
against it, on a'- show of hands. 

_ _ 

.Movcd in amendmenthy Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman 
Shaffner, that the City purchase 1000 feet Maltese Cross hose and 1000 
f_'ee_t'Pa.ra hose. '

- 

_ 
Amendment put and lost,_.5_vo_ting for the same and 9 against it, 

on "a show of hands. 
Moved in an1e:_1dm'ent-by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alderman 

Martin, that the City purchase 1500 feet Maltese Cross hose and 500 
feet Para hose. _ 

_

' 

'A'rnendn1ent put and passed, 8 voting for the "same and 6 against it, 
on a show of hands. 

_ _ _

- 

Read note re tender (unopened) of Canadian Fire Engine Company 
for a" fire engine. ' ' ' ' 

_ 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Powell, that 
the action of the Board of Fire Wards in this matter he concurred i-n 
and the tender returned unopened. Motion passed. 
‘ 

' Read Clause 5 covering report of suh—comn1ittee relating to charges 
against certain members of the Department. 

Move-d.by Alderrnan Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Huhlcy, that 
said clause and the report of the sub-committee be adopted. Motion 
passed. 

I 

-

' 

Read Clause 6, re failure oi Canadian Fire Engine Company to 
deliver its contract engine by May 1st, 1906, and recommending that 
the contract is cancelled. 

Moved by Alderman Cavrsey, seconded by Alderman Shaffner, that 
said clause be adopted. Motion passed. 

Alderman Hubley’ asked that a copy of the resolution be forwarded 
to the Canadian Fire Engine Company immediately. 

Read Clause 7, re accounts. The following resolution is submitted : 

Resolved. That Clause 7 of the report of the Board of Fire Wards be received and 
adopted and that the accounts therein recommended be paid. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Powell, and 
passed. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Halliday, that 
the report as amended be adopted as a whole.‘ Motion passed. 

-'-‘ 

" 

35?-



112 Ancosr _9-rn, 1-906.- 

Read letter N. S. Board of Fire Underwriters re reduction in insur- 
arioe rates. 

REDUCTIOH IN INSURANCE RATES. 
J one 21st, 1900. 

R. T. MACILRRITH, Esq” Mayor. Halifax, N. S. 
DEAR SIR.—I am instructed to advise you that as an amendment to the Set re 

investigations into cause of fires in Halifax was passed at the last session of the Legisi .- 

lature, in compliance with a request of our Board, that while the said amendment is not ' 

entirely satisfactory it has been decided that on and after the let Au st 1906. a corre- 
sponding reduction will be made in the Insurance Rates in the City oguflalifax where an 
extra rate was previously added for this deficiency, the said reduction being in fulfilment 
of a promise previously given. 

Yours very truly, 
Enwaan J. Fame, Secretory. ». 

,_ 

Filed. 
' 

ii‘ Read report City Engineer re Permanent Sidewalk Pleasant Street. 

PLEASANT STREET SIDEWALK. 
Crrr E.~'oI1~'asr-r.‘s Orrics, July 10th, 1906. 

His Wwahip the Mayor : 

S1R,—I beg to re ort on the accompanying petition asking for a permanent sidewalk 
on the west side of P easant Street between Morris Street and Spring Garden 

The petitioners ask for the laying of a sidewalk in front of their property ; but as 
this is the main business street of the City and its rincipal thoroughfare, I would 
recommend that a sidewalk he laid through the whole look from Morris St. to Spring 

I 

gizarccfipn Road, under the Halifax Permanent Sidewalk Act. 1906. The estimated cost is 
-' 

' 

t’ - 5 .00.

~ 
F. W. W. Donna, City Engines-. 

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Archibald, that 
" the report he adopted. Motion passed. 

I’-end report City Engineer re Pr-rmsnent Sidewalk Morris St. 

MURRIS S’['RE|‘J'l' SIDEXYALK. 
L"1rr E.:~'o1:~‘irsn‘s Orrrcn, July 1(t.h. 1905- 

His ii'oi'shfp the Mayor: 
SIn,—In accordance with the accompanying resolution of Council. I_heg to report 

that the cost of laying a permanent sidewalk, curb and gutter on both sides of hlorns 
Street from Dunclonald St.‘ to Park St. on the north side and Pleasant and Park Sta. on 
the south side is estimated at $12,660.00. This is the principal cross street in the south 
end and it is probable that in the near future _t1-amway tracks will he laid through this 
portion of it. I would recommend that the work be done under the Halifax Permanent 
Sidewalk Act, 1906. -

~

~ F. W. W. Doasn. City Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Powell, seconded by Alderman Gastonguay 
that the report he adopted. Motion passed. 

Bead reports Committee on works and City Engineer re permanent 
pavement Duke and Sackville Streets.



AUGUST Bra, 1906. 

PERMANENT PAVEMENT. 
G1-rt Woaxs DFIIOE, Aug. 9th. 1906. 

To the any counts.- 
GeN'rLsMaN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Work held this day the attached 

petitions for Permanent Pavement on 
Sack ville Street between Hollie and Water Streets, 
Duke “ " Bsrrington “ “ 

with City Engineer’s Report thereon, were read, and it wee resolved to recommend the 
adoption of the City En.gineer’s report. 

J. A. Jamison, Depu.ty-Mag-m- and Chairman. 

PAVING SACKVILLE STREET. 
CIT‘! E11onIran’e Orrzcs, August 9th, 1906. 

His Worship the Mayor: 
SIn,—I beg to report on the accompanyingkpetition from owners of property asking 

got the construction of a pavement on Sac ville Street “between Hollis and Water 
treats. 

The petitioners own more than two-thirds of the frontage. 
1. The total length of street to be paved is 270 feet. 
2. Nature of material most suitable in the opinion of the Engineer to be used for 

the pavement. 
I have already reported on this material. 
3. The estimated cost is $3,477.40. 
4. The desirability of paving this street. 
It is in the centre of the business district, in the neighborhood oi the principal 

hotels and leads to the Plant Wharf, where thousands of visitors land. - 

I would recommend that Sackville Street be paved from Hollis Street to Water 
Street. 

F‘. W. W. Donna‘, City Engineer. 
Moved by Alderman Taylor, seconded by Alde1':nan‘Gastongua.,§{, 

that said reports he adopted. Motion passed. 
Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re Permanent 

Sidewalks Brenton, Gnttingen, Queen and Pleasant Streets. 
PERMANENT SIDEWALKS. 

C11"! Wonxs Onrtcs. August 9th, "06. To the City Council : 

GssrLEt1a1~'.—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached 
reports of the City Engineer re permanent sidewalks for Brenton Street. Gottingen 
Street, Queen Street and Pleasant Street, with petitions attached, were read and 
n.-tomrnendecl to Council for adoption. . 

J. A. Jonnsox, Deputy-Mayor and Chairman. 
C11": Excuses’: Orrlcl-:, August 9th, 1906. His Worship the Mayor : 

S:s.,—I beg to report on the accompanying petition for sidewalks :— 

I
.’



I14 A'UdfJ's':i 9TH, 1906. 

Brenton Street, east side,.'|S'etween Spring Garden Road and Morris Street :— 
I 

i;E_ctimeted cost _of_c_encret§:_;onrh tl.§.1y2ll:g-}1tter and five feet concrete sidewalk, 32,517.00. 
Gottingen Street, east side, between Cornwallis Street and Prince .Willis.n1 S1:ree't:—i 

"';Estirnaterl cost of concrete: sidewalk, $J..'Z38.60. ' 

__ 

-

I 

West. side. between Cornwallis and Cunard including 60'l'eei:' ‘iii; 
sidewalk on the north side of Cornwallis Street, West of Gottingen Street. . 

I would recommend that these sidewalks I" be"”constr_ucted under the Halifax 
Permanent Sidewalk Act, ‘.1906. ' .’ - -' - - 

'- ' ' 
- - 

.W.'.. is. _D'mn, City Engines. 
'.' 

" Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Powell, that 
said reports he adopted. Motion passed.

I 

_Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Campbell, that 
the City Engineer report"o'i1' c-"nit of permanent sidewalks on Gerrish, 
Cornwallis, Russell, Kaye and E-a.sr._Young Streets under the Pe1'ina.nent' 
Sidewalk Act 1906. Motion passed. __ _. ; E 

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Hawkins, -‘uhai 
Aldennan Kelly be permitted to introduce a.-resolution. ‘Motion passed. 

The following resolution is sub1:ni’tted:—— 

Resolr.-zi, Tiuot the City Engineer report on the cost of.-1 sidewalk on Robie Street" 
|_iet\l’een Quiupoo] Road and Cunard Street, west side; also Cogswell Street between 
Gottingen Street and North Park Street. ' 

Moved by Alderman Kelly, seconded by Alderman Hubley, and 
._ passed. . . 

_"' Read report City Engineer covering deed of Dublin Street. ' 

DUBLIN STREET. 
CITY ENG1Nnnn's 011-2103, June 25th, .1906.~ Hes T70:-x?ir'1n the llfayor .' 

SIn,—I beg to submit the accompanying deed from Mr. James Jack of the proposed 
extension of Dublin Street between North street and Chebucto Road. This Street is 
necessary for the purpose of constructing the sewer from Chebucto Road to Willow Park. 
I would recommend the acceptance of the deed which is certified by the Recorder and 
City Engineer. 

F. W. W. Donut, 6':'t:; Engineer.

~ 

'- Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Aldermanllampbell, that 
the report be adopted. Motion passed. ' 

Read report City Engineer re stable Young Avenue, covering plan. 
55 STABLE YOUNG AVENUE. 

CIT‘! Enomnnafs Onoon, July 26th. 1906. 
Hi: Pwahip the Mayor:

_ 

Sm,—-The sccompenying plan and specification has been prepared for Mr. Michael 
Dwyer who proposes to erect astebie in the rear of his lot No. 21 Young Avenue.



Andnsr 9113; "1905. .115 

_‘ 
; I could thfpiin and Itfiaminsd hj -the Cvonircil mod 

enviqznsp a.;g:g~o1-pl and aparfificamion 

.. 

1 

F..W. W- 
I 

' Moved by Alderman Amhihnld, ‘by Alderman ']E_iallida;r 

that the reyort be adopted and the plan approved. '_-Motion passed. 
' 

Bead joint report} of Oornmittee on ’Worl:_s"and Uommissionérs of 
Halifax Common re tenders for fence "around the Public Gardens. 

PUBLIC GARDENS FENCE. 
(311 Worms 0!':F'.I{!!‘.. July 2733:. 19135. 

{'0 the City C'oImcI'l'_' ‘ - ‘ 

G::€r'Lx:|ua:§_-—-.-it ajuint meeting of the Committee. an Wozrhs and Commisai-one:-2 of 
the Halifax Common for the pux"_poae of opaiing ‘tenders for Fenee mound Palm-lie Gardens 
there were present Deputy-):la_1ror J ohnnon {Cl:a.i.rmnn'). Alderman Taylor .{U-hnirman 
Gardens Commisszionl, Po:-ell. Archibald. Kelly, and llessr-5. "Ran-123’. W. S. B-agar: D. 
A. HcDonald and Ed. '1'. Power," Hon. _

' 

The following leaders were run-fired :— 
H. E Eegefeu ....... ......d; $l0,300.C'0foi-ianeeonly. 
Expand Menu! and Firepnonf .. 9,BI.£I‘.) “ " "' 

Hnedonnldkffo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8.200.430 " “' " 3&5 for its er-act-ion, $400 
gates, and 950 for eracnziazg 
same. 

Alston Bros . . . . . . . . . . . _ _ .. 8,-1313.00 " “ " Norenderforeracning. S-$30 
- in: gates. and no ‘tender 

. 
_ 

for erecting. 
_CundnFound.ryCo . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 9._,0(|0£or fenoe‘ itn erection, i-argues and mating 

name. but exclnsiva ofouneretaa huge. 
The tender of the Canada Foundry Co. was to Cmmcil for sooepnanne-. 

it being the lowest. _ 

J. A. Jomtens, .D£;pn1‘—_|.r-.Hl.3.-2'.-r and Cimi-mum. 

Moved by Alderman Kelly, seconded byilderman Powell, that the 
report. be adopted, 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alder- 
man llartin, that the present. fence around the Public Gardens he 
removed and that no fence be erected there. 

At 10.35 o’c.loclr, Alderman Powell, seconded by Alderman I3-as-t-on~ 

guay, moved for a. call of Council. 
The Deputy-Mavor instructed the Chief of Police to send for the 

abaent Aldermen. ' ' 

The Council decided to proceed in the meantime with other business- 
. Read petition for permanent pavement, &c.. Fenwicl: Street. 

_ 
_ Moved by Alderman Archibald, seconded by Alderman Halliday. 

that the some he referred to the Committee on Works and City Engineer 
for. report. Motion . 

‘- 4- ‘Reed letter‘ ‘Provincial Secretary to oonu-nets for school buildings, -fin.



‘I16 Aoousr 9m, 1908. 

‘Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Hnbley, that 
the Provincial Secretary be informed that the City Council has no 
objection to the expenditure. Mction passed. 

Read petition of citizens respecting the condition of the streets now 
in process of paving. Filed, 

At 10.45 o’clocl: the Chief of Police reported that the absent mem- 
bers of Council could not be found. 

The Deputy-Mayor now puts Alderman Hawkins’ amendment to 
remove the fence from around the Public Gardens. 

The vote being taken there appeared on a show of hands 6 for the 
amendment and 6 against it. 

The Deputy-Mayor gives the casting vote for the amendment and 
declares it passed. 

Alderman Powell gives notice of reconsideration. 
Read report from His Worship the Mayor re the Fort Needham 

property. 

FORT NEEDHAM PROPERTY. 
ROYAL Casamas E:-aounraa Omen. 13th July, 1906. 

His Wot-sh; the .1(ayo-r, Halifax N. S. 
Sm.,—\'-'ith reference to correspondence closing with my No. S;'353;"2. dated 23rd 

April 1905. I am directed by the the Secretary of the Army Council to inform you that your 
proposal to transfer the Fort Needhani property to the City of Halifax cannothe 
entertained. 

(2) I am also to point out that it is necessary that the Point Pleasant Park must 
he reta.i1.e:l for Military requircmets, vrliereas the retention of the Fort Needhsor 
property for Military pot poses is not essential. 

[3] But I am prepared to receive an offer for the Fort Needham property if the 
City are disposed to purchase same. 

R. B. Wain), Major R. E. 
On-icaa Coauuxnrnc -rm: Reccnas Foacns. 

Haurax, N. S. 

Marlon’:-1 Oirrxcn, July 19th, 1906. Mama R. 13. Want), 
Orricaa Comumnnto Rsennsn Foacas, 

Lenses Yam:-. 
Sm.,——l have to acknowled the receipt of your comnnication of the 13th inst. in 

continuance of correspondence 1]]. reference to the proposal to transfer the Fort Needharn 
property to the City of Halifax and note that you are directed by the Secretary of the 
Army Council to inform me that the same cannot be entertained. 

1 further note that you are prepared to receive an 033!‘ for the Fort Neevdhnm 
property if the City is disposed to purchase the same. ' 

I will lay this whole matter before the Council at its next meeting, which will 
held on the 9th of August, I trust that this will h-eeonvelnent to your Department, but if 

._- 

5...-.-_

_

'



soccer 9111, 1906. 117

I 

it is ahsolntely necessary for the City to decide the matter at an earlier day a 
special meetin of the Council could be summoned. I would be glad to hear from you 
in the evet o its being necessary to summon a special meeting. 

R. T. MACILEBHE, jfayor. 

M.woe’s Orncn. Crnr E_u.L, July 19th. 1906. 
Members City Council .- 

GlrsrI.?.:us.\',—I em in receipt of a. letter from the Oflieer Commanding Reoular 
Forces, dated the 13th inst., in reference to the proposal to transfer the Fort Needhani 
property from the Military Authorities to the City, informing me that the said proposal 
cannot be entertained. 

The Ofiicer Commanding further states that he is prepared to receive an ofier for 
the Fort Needham property if the City is disposed to purchase the same. 

I have replied that the whole matter will be considered at the first meeting of 
Counoil, and I would be glad if you would come to a deCl8lO_| in order that! may com- 
municate the same to the Military authorities. 

A copy of the correspondence is annexed hereto. 
In the meant-ime I have written the Minister of Militia in regard to this matter as 

per copy of letter to be found in the correspondence which is annexed hereto. 

R. T. Msohssrrn, .-lIa_yor. 

ROYAL Csxsblsx ExGI:~'EIm’s OFFICE. Luunnn YARD, 
Hsursx, N. 8, July 21st, 1906. 

To His liver.‘-hip the Mayor: 
HALIFAX, N. S. 

S1B.,—\\'ith reference to your letter dat-ed 19th July, 1906, I beg to state that it is 
very desirable that early intimation should be receive by me as to what the City is 
prepared to offer for the Port Needhanl property. as negotiations for the sale here been 
going on for some time end it is very undersimble that intending purchasers should be 
put and’ any longer than is absolutely necessary. 

R. B. “EBB, Jfrsrjor, 

Orncsn Counuxnixc ‘ran Rsoonan FORCES. 
HALIFAX. N. S. 

O'rr.a\\‘A, July 28th, 1906. 
His Worship Hm» Mayor of Halifax. 

El.-u.Imx, ‘N. S. 

Sm,—I have the honor, in the absence of Sir Frederick Borden. to acknowledge the 
receipt of your letter of the 2311! instant, with reference to the acquisition by the Cityof 
Halifax, of the Military property known as “ Fort Needhsm.” 

This roperty has not been taken over from the Weir Oliice and I might add that even 
if it had en among those taken over it would not be possible to hand it over to your 
City in the manner proposed. All the properties taken over at the time of the recent 
transfer to Canadian control of the Halifax Garrison were taken over conditional on their 
reverting to the Imperial Government when not longer required for Military purposes. 

E. F‘. J sews. 
Acting Deputy rlfinister of Miiifin and Defence. 

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Maclienzie, 

fiz‘

- 

'.

_ 

it 

I-I-I_I-—-gum 

..'-:



_ 

-_—_.. 

._..‘.-.i_ 

:,. 

;,_.- 

.:.— 

,..,_-..__._-_

-

~ 

~~ 

"nurse 5 

118 AUGUST 9TH, 1906. 

that the some he referred to the Committee on Works to communicate 
with the Imperial Authorities as to the purchase" of said property by 
the City. Motion passed. 

Read Cash Statements City Treasurer for June and July. Filed. 
Alderman Hawkins gave notice of motion to rescind resolution 

passed July 10th, 1906, offering a bonus of $10,000.00 a. year for ten 
years to the Brandram-Henderson Company. (Verba1.) 

Moved by Alderman Kelly, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that 
the Order of Day be suspended to permit Alderman Hawkins to submit ' 

a resolution. Motion passed. 
The following resolution is introduced :— 
W.’n.ereci.e, The Halifax Grating Dock Co. are receiving an annual subsidy of $10,000 

from the Dominion and Imperial Governients, a total annual subsidy of 330.000. ' 

Whereas, Recently the S. S. " Mystic " which required repairs was taken to New 
York for repairs; 

Whereas, Tho taking of steaniships to New York for repairs has occurred previously : 

1lrB.'§0i‘.'.'Ed, That the Halifax Graving Dock Company he requested to furnish to this 
Council a statement showing dockage charged per day ; wages paid ditferent class 
workmen per day on repair work ; also doclrage charged per day. wages paid diflerent 
class workmen by their successful competitors in each instance where steamers have been 
taken elsewhere for repairs. 

Also the amount of the diflerent tenders for repairs of S. S. “ Mystic” showing 
cost of dockago and repairs separately. 

Fezrrimr Resolved, That the Pity Clerk write the Halifax Graving Dock Company 
embodying this resolution. 

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Hubley, and 
passed. 

Moved by Alderman Kelly, seconded by Alderman Hubloy, that 
the Order of the Day be suspended to allow Alderman Hubley to intro- 
duce a. resolution. Motion passed. 

The following resolution is submitted :—-— 

Resofirerf, That His Honor the Recorder be requested to submit an opinion in writing 
at the next meeting of this Council if the resolution passed on the 10th of July last 
giving Brandrani-Henderson Company ten thousand dollars a year for a period of ten 
years required a two—thirds vote of this Council in order to become efi'ect-ire. 

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Kelly. and 
passed. 

Read application of Edwin Kenward for refund of liquor license 
deposit. 

Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that 
the same be referred to the Laws and Privileges Committee for report. 
Motion passed. '



AUGUST Qrn. 1906. 1'19 

Read petition of Ezekiel Boutilier in re land taken for right-of-Way 
Halifax and South-Western Railway. ' 

Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that 
the same be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges for 
report. Motion passed. 

Read report Coal Weighers for June. Filed.‘ 

Read report of Appraisers re value of land of Haliiax Rifles 
Armouries Association for widening of Cunard Street. 

WIDENING GUN ARD STREET. 
JULY 12th, 1905; 

To His Worship the Mayor and the City Council.‘ 
Having been appointed by your honorable body appraisers to value the la.nd‘t.a_ken 

and the damages to the property owned by the Halifax Rifles at-moury Association. 
caused by the proposed widening of Cunard Street, in accordance with the plan presided 
by the City Engineer, we proceeded to discharge that duty, and beg leave to submit the 
following report: 

For the property No. 39 Cunard Street, incinding strip of land and moving back 
and making good the dwelling house on same, also property adjoining west, being strap 
of land required. we estimate the value of above to be the sum of eight hundred and 
thirty dollars ($830.00). 

“I. G. WISWEIL 
Jons Maclmess. 

Placed on Order of the Day. 
Read approval of Governor-in-Council of appointment of F. H. 

Bell as City Recorder. Filed. '

. 

Read letters Department of Militia and Defence re condition of 

dDriIl Shed, Spring Garden Road and scaffolding at Armouries 
re . 

Read letter from Prime Minister re solicited visitof His Majesty 
the King to Canada Filed. 

Read report from His Worship the Mayor re the Provincial Gov- 
ernment's undertaking to pass the Brandrarn-Henderson Bonus Act. 

RE BONUS T0 BRANDRAM-HENDERSON COMPANY. 
Maron's Orrrrcs, Crrr HALL; Jul? 191-11. 1905- 

filcmbers of the City C‘o1mcif.: 
GnN1'LnMEN,—-agreeably to resolution passed at a meeting of the City Council held 

on the 10th inst... I had an interview with the Hon. G. H. Murray, Premier of the Pro- 
vince, in reference to the hill to be introduced at the next session of the Local Legislature 
by this Council in reference to the bcnusing of the Brandrum-Henderson Company; and 
received from the Premier an assurance that he would undertake to pass the said ill 

R. T. .l1LoI1..m:r'rn, Mayor. ' 

‘File-d. 

-'......:...1..a.|.'.|-........uuu-. 

..-i_-....L_-.-..-..-.-z-....:;_.:._-;_-_-_..‘__-_

_ 

'_ 

__'__' 

',__' 

_"..._ 

'_.'_i..

_

~



~ 

120 AUGUST 9TH, 1906. 

Read letter Postmaster General re mail delivery in Halifax. 
Filed. 
Read application of W. H. Melvin for position of coal weighei-_ 
Filed. 
Read letter J, K. Munnis re extension of Maitland Terrace to Gottin- 

gen Street. ' 

Referred to the Committee on Works for report. 
Read petition for a light Chebucto Lane and Duncan Street. 
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Kelly, that the 

same be referred to the Committee on Works for report. Motion passed. 
Read report Commissioners of Cabs on various matters and recom- 

mending amendment of the Cab Ordinance respecting fares. 
CAB STANDS AND FARES. 

Muon‘s Orrree, Aug. 3rd. 1906. 
To Me ..-l!¢'mrfm's of HM Crly Council .- 

GE!¢'Tl.E'.ME?\',—Tl'le Commissioners of Cabs beg to report that a. meeting of the Com- 
mission was held on this date. there being present Deputy-Mayor Johnson and Alderman 
Cawsey. 

Ycur Committee report that until further notice no cahrnsn be allowed to occupy a 
stand on .m'_\-' of the paved streets in the City. and further. that the police be instructed 
to carry this order into effect. 

Your t"ornmittee further recornmend : 

Ami ll’l::*r«-as, A great many complaints have been made of the exorbitant charges 
made by lincknlen for the conveyance of passengers from steamship wharves and to and 
from the hotels [for instance. last wee!-: a. City hackman took afare of four passengers 
from Plant \\'l1nrI' to Halifax Hotel charging for the same the sum of $4.001. That the 
schedule of fares in Orrlinance No. 58 be amended to read as follows :— 
To or from any steamer or passenger vessel to or from any Railway Station, or to or 

from any hotel or dwelling-house or other place to any wharf. stage, nflice. railway 
station. dmzlling-house or other place with Q cwt of luggage for each person for any 
distance up to one mile. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........$9 25 

For any distance of two miles or over. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 

J. A. Joassos, Deprny-Mayor and Cliairmcm. 

.\-loved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Kelly, that 
clause 1 be referred to His Honor the Recorder for report as to whether 
the Commissioners of Cabs have power to locate stands for ‘hackrnen or 
increase or diminish them without reporting to the City Council. 
Motion passed. ' 

Moved by Alderman Hubley,' seconded by Alderman Kelly, that 
clause 2 of said report re rate of fares be referred to the Committee on 
Laws and Privileges for report, and that the haclrmen be invited to 
attend the meeting. Motion passed.



EVENING SESSION. 

8.10 o’c]ock. 

Cot‘-.\'c1L Cmueee, CITY HALL, September 6th, 19:16. 

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening. At the 
a'un1.'e named hour there were present: His Worsliip the 312-._\'or 

and Al[lLfl'llJ9ll L.-mipliier, I-Iubley. Archibald, Douglas, Martin. Kelly. 
Cawsey, Hawkins and Powell. 

Moved by Alderman Lemphfer, seconded by ..-llderman lliartin, 
that the time for meeting be extended until 3.30 o’eloek. .\Ioti.m1 
passed. 

8.30 o’clock. Roll called. Present the above named togetiier with 
A.ld€I'I]]L’11 Hayward, Halliday, G-a.St0Dg1!a}', Campbell, andiliiaclieiizie. 

The Council was summoned to proceed with business standing on‘-1‘ 

and the transaction of other business. 
The following named papers are snbmitted:— 
Report. Laws {mil Privileges Conlmittee, by AlL'le1'm.:u1 Havrkiu-_“-. .-icting-Clmirrnan. 

Report Public Accotlllts Conlmittee, by Aidernnm Csnr3e_\'. .—\ciin_g-Uliairniaii. 
Report Cit 3* Prison lfonmiittoe, by Alderman HaWli‘i1J:=. Cl1sil‘:l13n_ 
‘Report Conmiissioners of Common, by Alderman (‘aw-ee_\', for Cliairmnu. 
Report Charities Committee. by Alderman Haliiday. (‘l1a.i1-man. 

Report Board of Fire Wards. by Aldernmm I;‘:m‘-se_\'_. Cliairmrtn. 
Report Cu:rauter‘\' C'0niu)i£t4°.-9:. lJ_\‘ Alderman Cariipileil, for Clirtirimm 
His “hrsliip the Mayor submits the following na:n-ed papers :— 
Report Police Commission, covering 8.(!¢01ll‘]U?:. 
Report City Engineer. to sidewalks. 
Report City Engineer re Cogswell Street Sidewalk. 
Eight reports Committee on Works, vii. :-— 
Wnter Extension. 
Water Exteiteion Flll1d8—b0i'fflWiIig $:".5.00G.00. 
Cathedral Site. 
Widening Lower Water sméi. 
bement Concrete Sidewalks. 
rename for 300,000 lbs. Umuaiie. 

-*--4-'._ 

-—u.-'-; 

.-_-.v:'3?.-=.=:.':'*::4- 

-.="—'_"_'

. 

"‘“

J



I24 SEPTEMBER 6TH, 1906 

Tenders for water pipe 
.-tor.-aunts. 

-‘tepurt Police Uummiusion re Rubber Coats. 
Letter Jnsepli R. Henrlersnn, withdrawing from proposal of ‘bonus of $100,000.00 

from City of Halifax. 
‘Petition for sewer and water extension Chehucto Road. 
I’:-tition for Tralnway Extension. Gottingen Street 
Fhetition against permanent sidewalk on Rohie Street. 
Report secretary of Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities. 
Letter S. M. P-roolifield in re Dry Dock. 
'l‘«.-1;-gram Canadian Fire Engine Company in re Fire Engine Contract. 
Letters Intercolonial Railway re o\'erl1ea.(l crossing Kernpt Road. 
Imitation to Tenth Annual Convention of the League of American Municipalities 

at Cliit-ago, Septeniber 25th, 28th. 
Notice of Action Edward W. O’Donnell against the Lity of Halifax. 
Report. Coal Weigliers for July. 

_'
- 

Re.-cor<ler’a opinion in re Brandi-arn—Henderaon lmnus. 
R--L-nrrler’s opinion in re remoi-al of fence around Public Gardens. 
Recur<ler’s opinion in re hack anrl truck minds. 
Reco:-der’s report in re discharge of .\lilit-nry prisoners. 
Cash Statements City Collector for June and July 

Moved by Alderman H:1wkinr~_ seconded by Alderman Hubley, that 
the Order of the Day be suspen rd to permit. the reading of the papers 
submitteti. Motion passed. 

Read Cash Statements City Collector for June and and July. Filed. 
Read l‘QptI1‘1; (Jharit-in-s Committee for August. 

CHARITIES COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS. 
SEPTEMBER 5th, 1906. 

HIT: llrorsfiip Hie fllayor mm’ City Comical‘: . 

GESTLE.\[E?~',—Tl16 Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit the follow- 
ing report :

_ 

Members present ; The Chairman, Aldermen Powell, Larnphier, Campbell and 
Ma-::Ker_izie. 

The Sn perintenden t’s report for August shown that during the month there were 28 
persons admitted into the Poors’ Asylum. I born, 96 discharged and 4 dierl. Of the 
number adlnitted, 12 were chargeable to the Province and 16 to the City. The total 
number of inmates August. 31st. 1906. was 309. made up of 185 men, 12] women and 3 

' 

ohilolren. 

The following accounts are recommended for payment, viz : _ 

H. W. Wentcell 8: Co., $428.37. W. A. Maling 8: C‘o.. $299.53. J. & M. Murphy. 
549.98. .3. S. Cashen. $24.84. Scotiu Pure Milk Co., _Ltd.. $74.40. George Grigoitfi. 
$26.40. The Fleischman Co., 53.90. Halifax Electric Tramway Co., 'Ltd.., $10.19. 

‘;'IA4"-Al‘

. 

'-:'-»II-eenI\'In'...'_.-

- 

3.-."J-"41.. 

4..

.‘



[Ill 
gt 

SI-zorimnen 6TH. 1906. 1 

Heart‘ Lo\‘et.t. $7.93. John F. Onthitt, E-l'2.'I0. T. H. Carrol}. $14.93. ‘CV. l‘. Knight. 
$9.35: Brookfield Bros. $3.CI1 J. Henry Barr.S‘.»e'a3. $15.00. P. R. Con‘. 31. D.. 
z6_u]o, W. S. Hmwn. $'.'.?I'.1. Gonion .5: Keith. SLCILL Victoria. fiener-sf: Hr_a-spiral. 

$15.60. Long-arrl Bros., $15.70 P. 1'. Stan. $116.13. 3. Mnlmhy. $115.5-L Pay 
Sheet. $613.32; T..:.al. 5:93:12. 

-J.:.Il&'- .H_AI.LI.D.\\'._ C'.‘a:n‘~-:.v.aa._ - 

The following ‘resolution is submitted :-— 
Reeolred. That the report of the Charities Committee be adopted and His \\'c-rsh‘.1.= 

the Mayor autiiorized to sign warrants for the payment of the accoun?»-.-' menaiooc: 
therein. 

Moved by Altieinaan Pow-.-il, seconded ‘o_v Aldcrmati .\1cKc-uzie. 
and 1.3.-in-eti. 

Ru.-ad petition for tramway extension on Guitingen -S1:-ca: north 
I 
from Cunard SI:‘m;'t.. 

Moved by Alderman Caws'e_\', .-‘-econdcd by Alderman MacKcnz'Ir. 
that this (Jootit-ii request the Halifax Elecnic Tramway I0 eat-mp';_\' 

withthe prayer of the petitioners. 3-lotion passed. 
Read report Commit-tee on Works covering accounts: 

CITY WORKS .-1CCOL'-1\'TS. 
Urn‘ \\'oR.Rs_ Orr-‘its, Sept. 6111. 1905. 

To tie City Council-: 
GE.‘¢’1'LB!lRS.-~Al: a meeting of the Committee on Works held this tie_\' the attached 

hills for the :_ie\‘r.-rill ser\'ice.~r of this deparl::neu1:- were $“bmi(£ed\ 31Jpm\‘ui auvi recom- 
nientied for paytneut : 

Permanent Pan-enteot .. . . . . . . . . . . . ._ .._ . .._. .. . .9240}? it‘- 

Scwerage Loan _ . . . . . _ _ . . . . _ _ _ . _ . _ _ _ _ , , _ _ , _ _ _ . . . . . ._ 383'." 2‘) 

Street Lighting.'. _ . .. _ _ . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1561 55 
Permanent Sidewalks . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 710 F5 
Water C<:oe'mct1'on Account . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . , . . . 38-0 31.1 

“ Maintenance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 94'} 1-1 

Streets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 190:4. 
t'it_\'I’rwuperty. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 13209 
Teams and Stables . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . 130 03 
(‘ity HailLi bring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ _ . . . . . . . . .. -1-? M 
Internal Hoe sh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :’:S 15 
Fuel _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. H K‘ 
Parade Wall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. -I 92 
(‘ityPlan..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 2-10 

$331096 14 

R. T. MACILRIITH, Jlq-or and Cba.-‘rum. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Martin, that 
the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Beau report Commissioners of Halifax Common covering :iv.‘(‘011ut.-1 i-_

5

I 
‘

. 

‘.

E



126 SEPTEMBER 61:3, 1906. 

PUBLIC GARDENS ACCOUNTS. 
Coumrriar-: Room, Pomnc Gmnazss, Sept. 5th, 1906. 

His ll'or‘sJ'u'p Eh: Mayor am! City Cormcil: 
GEs'rLmIi:.\',-—A meeting of the Commissioners of Halifax (‘ornmcn was held this 

day at 5 p m. Present, Commissioners Archibald, (‘an-soy, Rogers, IcDon:il(3, Power, 
and the Superintendent Comniissionor Rogers in the chair. 

The)" iiud before them the accompanying bills, of which the following is a summary. 
The some were approved and passed for payment and the Secretary instructed to for- 
ward ihcm to the City Council for their information and concurrence. 

Bemlcy. Flemming 8'. Co., 34.00. J. A..Si_rmners,90c. David Roche, $147.00. 
3. Clmarrl & Co., $40.80 3. Cunard & (.30.. $57.40. Austen Bros, L‘-HOD. Jr-hn 
D.'i\‘is-ran Sc, Son, $3.38. Halifax Electric Tram Cc , $1.83. Halifax Electric Tram Co _ 

$1.55. l)nnt-V8.11 8: Brennan, $28.81. National Drug do Chemical Co.. $6.95. New 
Yorl; .\l:1rket Gardeners’ .A.ss., $.50. Total, $301.15. 

How. T. PowE'R. Sm-etary. 

The following resolution is submitted :— 
11%-aa’re-r-’. That the report. of the I arde-no Commissioners be received and adopted 

and I-lis Worship the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of the accounts 
therein r-.-commended. 

Mow.-rl by Alderman Cawsey, seconded by Alderman Powell, and 
passed. .

_ 

Head report City Prison Committee re Tenders, Accounts. &c. 

REPORT CITY PRISON COMMITTEE. 
Coai.\n'r1'r,E Room, CITY HALL, Sept. 4:11, 1906. 

To His ll'o-r.r!u'p the rlfayor and City Uormcif: 
(:r:.\"rI.i:.\1r;.\'.~—Your l."ommiLtee on City’ Prison beg to report that at a meeting of 

the Collimittec held this day, tliere being present Aldermen Hawkins {Chairman} 
lJDl.lgliI.3, Hublcy and Martin, 1119 Coiiilnittee had under consideration tenders for 
nnifurni clotliiiig for Uunlel-kcepem reuoiwll from :\'le‘3‘-ifs. Clayton & Sons and H. 
.\lc(‘ollnm and recommend the acceptance of the tender of Ola.) ton & Sons, sample No. 
32759, for suits at $12 .30 per suit, and sample No. 36350 for overcoats. at $14.00 each. 

Your Committee further report that they have ordered uniform caps at Lane's at 
the cost of $l..'J|l each and also have given instructions to the Governor to purchase 2!; 
rloz. locks for cell doors from Messrs. Stairs, Son &. \1orrow at a cost of $5.25 per doz. 

Your Committee further report {hat an advertisement was inserted in the daily 
papers asl-ring for tenders for lease of Prison Farm, also the supplying of boots for pris- 
oners, but that no tender was received for either service. 

The following accounts, amounting to $65.98, were examined, found correct and are 
recommemlctl for payment, viz: 

“l. L. Hurt-, slippers, 55c. Halifax Elec. Tram. Co., light, $1.00. A. M. Bell &_ 
A. . Cu., hardware, $1.73. F. P. Hayden, dry goods, $5.33. Austen. hardware. 33.20. 

W. P. Crowe & Co., groceries, $13.62. J. A. Leaman & Co., ox heads, $7.20. J. S. 
C-ashan, oats, $23.80. Total, $33.98. 

A. C. H.-iwrnxs, Gfaair-1-nan. 

'.-.-_-1! 

.-.=ah~v.»... 

r.‘.r;'-a,»:.'q 

-.-



SEPTEMBER 6TH, 1906. I 27 

The following resolution is submitted : 

Resoioerl, That the report of the City Prison Committee be received and adopted 
and His W orshi p the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of accounts there- 
in recommended. v 

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Martin and 
passed. 

Read letter F. W. W. Doane, Secretary Union oi‘ Nova Scotia. 
Municipalities, relating to the formation of the said Union. 

UNION OF N. S. MUNICIPALITIES. 
Gin‘ E:su::1:~'zen's On-‘I('l~:. Sept. 6th. 1906. 

His Horshp the Jfayor and Jlfembers City Council: 
l'§1<‘.t~‘TLI-3H:X,—Pursl1ant to the in\'ita.tion issued by the Mayor of the {Jity of Halifax 

a meeting was held in the oflice of the Mayor on “"ednes(la}', August 15l-l'I, for t_l'le 

consideration of e. proposal to organize a Union of the Municipalities of Nova. Scotra. 
At the meeting it was unarnionsly decided that it would be to the advantage of every 
mnuicipnlit_\’ in Nova Scolia to organize such a. Union and a resolution was passed 
act-orzlingly. A Constitution was adopted which provided among other things as 
follows:- 

“Thc membership shall consist of all municipalities of .\io\-'a Scotin which by vote 
of their (‘onn-ail declare their intention of joining the Union and upon paymeet of the 
the Annual fee.” 

" The following shall be the scale of yearly fees to be paid by members :v—- 
Muninicipalites . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..$l0 00 
Cities and Towns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

'2 [)0 

for every thousand of population. in no case to be more than fifty dollars nor lessthan 
ten dollars " 

Upon the organization of the Union, R. T. Ma:.':Ilreith, Mayor of Halifax. was 
elected President. 

The town of Digby has already passed a resolution to becomes member of the Union 
and has forwarded the fee provided by the Constitution. ' 

As there has been no meeting of the Qity Council of Halifax since the oi‘ga.nization 
meeting, I lmve had no opportunity of bi-inning the matter before the Council until 
to-day. May I ask that the City (‘onncil of qfialifax ‘will pass a resolution expressing 
its decision to become a member of the Union of N. S Municipalities and authorizing 
the payment of the fee required by the Constitution? There is every evidence that the 
municipalities of Nova Scotia. are in simpathy with the moi-ement and will become 
members with in a short time. ‘ 

F. W. W. DoA.\'E. 
Secty. Union N. S. .}Iurn'ca‘pala'tie3. 

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Martin. that 
the City of Halifax become a. member of the Union of Nova Scotia 
Municipalities and -pay the annual subscription fee fixed on the basis of 
$2.00 psi 1000 of population, but not to exceed $50.00 for any muni- 
cipality. Motion passed. 

Read report City Engineer re Sidewaiks. 

_,. 

_', 

‘..u._:4 

".'_J.uir:';- 

.-. 

-'-I;r5e-«--_':_.-mc-_;. 

-. 

. 

5--v—';v-——:1—d—11- 

...,,..__.

_



~ 

SEPTEMBER 6TH, 1906. 

SIDEWALKS. 
Crnv E.\'c1.w.sn‘s Optics, Sept 5th, 1906. 

To His Id/orship the J!ay0:': 
."‘~1R,—In a.cC0l'(l.anI:e with the accompanying resolution of Council, I beg to report 

that the estimated cost of constructing permanent sidewalks, curbs and gutters on the 
underilientiuneul streets is as follows :- 

Ge:-ri~:hSt . . . . . .. 313,30!) U0 
l‘orn\v.1lli.~s St . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . , . . . . . 11,407 00 
Rmsserll St. . . . . . . . . . . . . _ _ . . . . . .. ... .. . . . . . . . .. b.253 00 
Young St . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . , . _ . . . . .. .. . . . . . . .. 7,100 00 
Kaye -‘SI: . . _ . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,933 ll) 

One-huif of it woliltl be paid by the propar_t_v owners if constrnctued ullfler the Per» 
Inalielil -‘.iidI.:t\':L|k Act I903. 

F. VA". “7. DOASE. City Eiigineer. 

Moved by Alderman Ha.\\‘ki:is, seconded by Alderman Ha._ywa.1'd, 
that said report. he adopted. Mutioll passed. 

Read 1‘epo1't. City Engineer re Cogswell Stleer. sidewalk and Robin: 
Street. sidewalk, 

Also read 1.-ubition against pul'ma.I1e:1Esi-iewalk Robin Street. 

COGSWELL STREET S1DE\\'ALK. 
Ci-rv Es(:i:\'EEi<‘.~:- OFFICE, Sept. 5th, 1906. 

His lV0rs!:ip the .'ll'ayor_' 

Sli!,—In accordance with the accompanying extract. from ,\1inutes 1-1 Council, I beg 
to report that tilt‘ twist of a crsluulit concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter on Rohie Street 
between Quinpuol Road and Cuua Fl Street, if cnnst-rtlcteri under the Pern1anr:I|l:Side- 
walk Act. 1906, would be $3,873.98, .'1l'Il'l the estinlabed cost of a sidewalk on the north 
side of Cogswell St. bet“-sen Gottilagen :51. and North Park St. $2,879.30. 

F. W. W. DOAHE, City Engineer. 

Moved by Aldernlan Cawsey, secoiuied by Aiderrnitn Marlsiin.‘ than 
the said petition and the report. so far as the some relates to the Robie 
Street sidewalk be filed. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Martin, that; 
the City Engineer's report. so far as the same relaLes to-Cogswell 
Street. sidewalk be adopted and that the work of laying said sidewalk he 
proceeded with as soon as possible. Motion passed. 

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re Water 
Extension Infectious Diseases Hospital, North Street. and Cabot Street. 

WATER EXTENSION. 
Cu‘? Worms Orncs. Sept. 6th, 1306. 

To the City Council .- 

GIl8'!'I.B.HEN.—-At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the follow- 
ing reports of the City Engineer op water extension were read and recommended to 
Council for adoption : 

....n.._i-

I



SEPTEMBER 5111. 1906. 129 

Infectious Diseases Hospital. 
Jan. H. Diwres. 3 houses, North Street 
R. L. Hamm, Cabot Street. 

R. T. Maclnnslrn, Mayor and CJ'ncm‘mcIr:. 

WATER FXTENSION INFECTIOUS DISEASES HOSPITAL 
CITY Er«'GIi¢£xn’s Ornca, Sept. 6th, 1906. 

His Worship the Mrigor: 
Sm.~I beg to report on the accompanying request from the (‘ity Health Board for 

water extension to the I nfeotious Diseases Hospital. 
The district is high service. Distance from the end of the pipe to a point opposite 

the Hospital, 800 it. It would not be Wise to put in a smaller pipe than 4", which 
would enable a fire engine to draw water if a hydrant were put in. The estimated cost 
of making the extension, including at service pipe into the building, is $858.00. 

F. W. W. D0158, City Engineer. 
WATER EXTENSION NORTH STREET. 

CITY Exoritrzifs OFFICE, Sept. 6th, 1905. 
I His H'o:-ship the A.fu_a,.-ur: 

Sw.,—I beg to l'E‘pn\‘t on the accompanying petition from James H. Dawes asking 
for water extension to three houses which he in poses to build on North Street east of 
Windsor Street. 

The district is high service, size of pipe ti‘. distance 150. Estimated cost : 

Pipe.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ._$9D00 
Excavation and pipe laying . _ _ . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . _ _ . . _ . _ __ 225 0|] 
Three service pip-es . . _ . . . _ . _ _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 90 00 

| 

$405 00 
The pipe already laid east of Windsor Street was laid on a l)D11d and special rate, 

and the total cost should be divided equally anion the four properties served. The 
interest on the total outlay is estimated at $34.10. % would recommend that the water 
be extended when the three houses are in course of erection on the usual conditions and 
at a special rate of $8.52. Mr. C. A. '|:'[u'oley'a special rate to he reduced accordingly. 

F. W. W. Do.-nut, City Engineer. 

WATER EXTENSION CABUT STREET. 
~ Crrr Esra-.VsEu':= OFFICE, Sep1;.6Lh, 1906. 

His Hv‘ara:Iu‘p the Mayor: 
SIR,--I beg to report on the accompanying petition from R. L. Hatmn for water 

extension on Cshot Street. 
The district is high service, exoavation‘pa1'tially rock. sisejof pipe required 6", dis- 

tance 27 feet. Estimated cost :—— 
Pipe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. slséo 
Excavation and pipola}'ing.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 27 013 
One service pipe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 20 00 
Loadaud paint . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 50 

I 

853 70 
The extension in this street was made on a bond and special rate and in justice to 

the other water taker the cost should be divided. 

ii 

__ 

H_ 

;__'‘;.).,,l,.: 

-_—

~

~



~

~ 

130 Snrvrnnnnn 6TH, 1906. 

I would recommend that the water be extended on the usual conditions in the high 
service, the special rate to he 33 16, the rate to Mr. Stash-s to be reduced accordingly. 

F. W. W. Doaxz. City Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderrnan Powell, that 
the reports relating to Water Extension to Infectious Dis-:a-2.-as Hospital 
be adopted and that the Work of extending water service to Infectious 
Diseases Hospital he proceeded with as expeditiously as possible. 
Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Hawkins, seconded by Alderman Martin, that 
the balance of said report be adopted. Motion passed. 

. ‘
, Moved by Alderman Martin, secomierl by Alderznaii I-Inwkins, that 

the City Engineer report on the cost of extension of a. slmrt piece of 
sewer required on North Street. Motion passed. 

Re-nrl report Qornrnittee on Works I-’,C}II11'I1el'1|.lil1g the b;r1*.-.:wi::~_..; of 
$25,000 for water construction, 

WATER CONSTRUCTION. 
Crrr Wonns Onion, Aug. 30th, 1906. 

Po the City Councii_' 
Gt:.~'r:.n_~ir._\‘,—-.-it a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the following 

resolution was ilnanimously passed and recommended to Council for zuloptiou :— 
"7-lit-_."'_".[S-, It is nccessziry to extend the water system of the City ; 

.-In-I lT'Fr«_'+-pas, There are no funds at presellt available for that purpose ; 

T7er-r‘--fore‘ Resolved. That application be made at the next session of the Legislature 
of Nova ."1r:L'nti.'\ for niithority to borrow the sum of twenty—five thousand [$'.3=3.iUi)I dollars 
for the purpose of W ater Extension, this amount to be in addition to and form part of 
the Cfllisulixi-’i.B(:{i Fund, 1%. 

R. T. MACILRBIIH. Mayor and Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Cawsey, sec-on-"led by Alderman I-Iallidriy, that 
said .i'I.3L.:u1'L be adopted. Motion passed unanimously, there being thir- 
teen Aldermen present. . . 

Read report Committee on ‘Works covering opinion of His Honor 
the Recorder re Church of England Site and widening of Cogswell St. 

CHURCH OF ENGLAIED CATHEDRAL SITE. 
Czrr Wanna Orrzcn, Aug. 30th, 1906. 

To the Cry C'ouncil.' 
__ 

GE.\'1‘L‘EMEN,——At. s rneetin of the Committee on Works held this day the attached 
Minute of Council and His onor the Reec-rder’s opinion re Cathedral Site on Old 
Exhibition Grounds were read. The matter was referred to Council. 

R. T. MAo11.3:n's, Mayor and Chan’:-na‘a'n. 

.-_'_'_’-_'.

. 

1: 

“"'


